
ORDINANCE NO. 4584

ORDINANCE TO DETERMINE THE ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE PROPERTIES SPECIFICALLY BENEFITED BY

tITARY SEWER AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR SS-82-1, ALBANY-DRAPERVILLE SEWERAGE FACILITIES, AND

9-5, SALEM AVENUE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RECITALS:

1. The

resoluti

Drapervi

2. Prel

are set

sanitary sewer and street assessments as referred to in this ordinance and previous
ons and ordinances are for the sanitary sewers and streets to serve SSo82-1, Albany-
lle Sewerage Facilities, and ST-79-5, Salem Avenue.

iminary resolutions and ordinances prescribing the manner and extent of the improvements
forth in Resolution Nos. 2316, 2320, 2145, and 2149.

3. The assessments set forth in the following ordinance are based upon the request and

recommendation of the City Engineer in compliance with Ordinance No. 2864.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The costs of the sanitary sewers and streets to serve SS-82ol, Albany-Draperville
Sewerage Facilities, and ST-79-5, Salem Avenue, are as follows:

Project Tot al

SS-82-1                         $655,367.22
ST-79-5 47,696.50

Ction 2: Property and assessment data are listed on the attached sheets.

aec~lion 3: The City Recorder is hereby directed to enter a statement of the assessments as

above provided in the docket of the city liens and give notice thereof as provided by law.

Section 4: Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace,
safety, and health of the City of A1 bany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist; and

this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and

approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: May 25, 1983

Approved by the Mayor: May 27, 1983

Effective Date:                   May 25, 1983

ATTEST:

C rde r



I nterdepa rtmental Memo randum

Public Works Department

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

John Joyce, Public Works Director

May 3, 1983 for May 11 Council Meeting

Final Assessment for SS-82-1 Albany-Draperville Sewerage Facilities

Description of Project

On December 1, 1978, the Administrator of the Oregon State Health Division,
after following all due processes required by ORS 222.850-222.915, issued an

order finding that a danger to public health exists within the unincorporated
Draperville-Century Drive area. In conformance with the state law, the order

required the City of Albany to annex the area contiguous to the city and alle-

viate the health hazard.

On February 3, 1982, the Department of State accepted the City of Albany's
ordinance annexing the Draperville-Century Drive area. That total area

consists of 288 parcels in an area of approximately 217 acres.

On March 24, 1982 the City Council approved this project. On May 26, 1982 the
contract was awarded to Richard T. Robertson, Inc.

The construction of the sewerage facilities has been completed, and a summary
of the final project costs is included here. It should be noted that the

final assessment is approximately $ 800 less per unit than the pre-assessed
amount. This is because the actual construction cost was only 0.6 percent
higher than the bid, and the costs for easement, land purchase, administration

expenses, and interest were much lower than anticipated.

Summary of Construction Costs

Total Construction Cost

EPA Grant' Eligible Costs ( 100%)
EPA Share (75%)
Local Share ( 25% + Ineligible Costs)

1,706,390.10
1,496,695.28
1,122,521.46

583,868.64

E-3a :Drape rvl le



Albany City Council

Page 2

May 3, 1983 for May 11, 1983

Project Summary

Construction cost

Engineering services during construction

Administration expenses
Easements and land purchase

Step I costs (Facility Plan)
Step II costs ( Design)

Ineligible Exclusion Detail

Administration expense
Easements and land purchase
Engineering fees for service connections

Construction oversizi n9
Service connections

Step I and Step II costs

Federal Share

TOTAL PROJECT COST

1,706,390.10
182,501.02
12,919.24
26,712.00
11,621.22
66,290.00

2,006,433.58

423.45

26,712.00
9,239.24

89,226.72
120,468.10
77,911.22

TOTAL INELIGIBLE COST $323,980.73

Total project cost
Less: Ineligible exclusions

Federal share ( 75% of subtotal)
Local share (25% + ineligible)

SUBTOTAL

2,006,433.58
323,980.73
1,682,452.85
1,261,839.64

744,593.94

Assessment Cost

Local share
Less: construction oversizing ( City)

TOTAL PROPERTY OWNER COST

COST PER UNIT/BUILDABLE LOT: $ 655,367.22/320 UNITS =

744,593.94
89,226.72

655,367.22
2,048.02

Method of Assessment

It is proposed that the property owner cost of this project be assessed as

fol 1 ows:

Property
will use

facility
requires

owners will pay one assessment for each unit on t~eir property that

the sewer. A unit shall be defined as any building, structure, or

i.e., single-family home, apartment, mobile home, store) that
sewer service.

Property owners with buildable lots that do not have any units that will use

the sewer at this time will be provided service and will pay one assessment.

Represents local share ( 25%) plus ineligible costs.

E-3a: Drape rvl 1 e



Albany City Council

Page 3

May 3, 1983 for May 11, 1983

It is anticipated that the bond sold to pay for this project will be paid off

over a period of ten years. Therefore, each property owner that constructs or

otherwise locates new units on a lot during this lO-year period will be

required to pay one assessment per unit. This assessment will be based on the

amount left to pay on the bond divided by the new total number of units

served. This payment will be divided by the number of units originally
assessed and applied as a credit to the amount remaining on each original
assessment. The owner of a buildable lot that has paid an assessment but

never connected to the sewer wil 1 be allowed to connect one unit without

paying another assessment. Additional units will be assessed as above.

It is the opinion of the staff that this method of assessment is the most

equitable for this project.

Assessment Data

Please refer to the attached sheets.

Respectful ly submitted,

Mark A.                 .E.

Engineeri ng/Wastewater Division Manager

Approved by, ~

iEr;ctor

elw
Attachments

E-3a :Drapervl le



L

0

CD

0c~I,--

CD

CD



CD

CD
0

CD

CD

0
0

0~--"~Jcnc.~







I---

o..,-~,::~

CO

0 ·

0 ·
II.--



L0U

0

dJ

0

d~     

0

dJL





0nJ

r-~

0



0I--uJZ

I _

J

i--x

CO

j0

0

0    ,-~aJ

r-~

0

I

N

N

LLOrCO

L~
J



00J

0000
0 ·



N

j

Z~ 

C~
I

0,
3

0

0

L



x

i _

j



Z

0 ·
1--

iE



0LUJ

OCD
i _

J

0 ·

r~rOn",
CD

00r~--

ItD
Ci0

OC:COU
0 ·

1--

n

X

0OOc:~c~

0

r-.
4J
U



j,

c'~
O0



0

0







0

o
u

o    .

o

8-,...~
a~ 

u                           '--.~    = .

4J~: 
za,.,
o



C)o01



Od

0

0



0



c:~
C_~ 

o



0

Z

0

0









C,

C)







N

I:::.-"
C>

O,-~,
C:n

C.
J '

JC",
JC.J



u~2~



INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Public Works Department

TO:

VIA:

FROM

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

John Joyce, Public Works Director

May 2, 1983 for May 11, 1983 City Council Meeting

Final Assessment for ST-7g-5 Salem Avenue

Method of Assessment

It is recommended that the benefiting properties along Salem Avenue be

assessed a set fee of $10.00 a front foot. This method of assessment was

proposed by the Public Works Committee and approved by the City Council on

December 19, 1979.

Assessment Data

Please refer to the attached property assessment data sheets.

Respectful ly submitted,

Mark A Yeager,~.E.
Engi nee ri ng/Wast ewate r Di vi si on Manage r

elw

P~~~Works Direc~~''P~or

E-lb/ST79-5MEMO



ALBANY CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR SESSION

December 19, 1979

The Albany City Co,~ncil met in regular session Wednesday, December 19, 1979,
in the City Hall Council Chambers. Following the Pledge of Aliegiance, Mayor
O]sen called the meeting to order at 7:15 p.m. Those present were Councilors

Jean. Maddy, Fairchild, Saxton, Greene, and Rouse, who arrived later.

Mr. Olsen stated that he was changing the order of the agenda by placing the

discussion of Item A after "Business froin the Public."

ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR

There were two items up for approval: I) approval of merchant police license

for Gary Huston and 2) approval of liquor license applicaton for International

Pud, Ltd.

Mr. Sexton moved for the adoption of the consent calendar; Mr. Jean seconded

the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON ST-79-5, SALEM AVENUE,
GEARY TO ALBANY AVENUE

Wayne Hickey, City Engineer, reported that the proposed street is to be an as-

phalt steer 44 feet wide with curb and gutter, There will be two travel lanes

with a center turn lane; there will also be a combination bikepath and side-

walk On each side of the street. He said that various funds will finance the

construction of this project: Sewer Separation Funds, Community Development

Funds, 
and Federal Highway Admiqistration Funds. It has been proposed that

the adjoining ~roperty owners only be assessed $ 10.00 per front foot. The

project will be conlp!eted during the construction season of 1981.

Mr. jean wonder,~d why it would take that long. Mr. Hickey said that it is due

to the federal funUs being involvud. There will be no additional right-of-way
neeUed which will s~eed things along, Mr. Jean asked about the estimate and

on what time frame it was based. Mr. ttickey said the estimated was a 1981

estinlate. Mr. Jean asked when the continuation west on Salem Avenue would

take place. Mr. Hiekey said that part is way down On the priority list. It

is not in our 5-year program. Salem railroad crossing will be improved this

next surer:or. Mr. Jean said filet so many of the city's arterials are improved
for a certain section and then come to a bottleneck and stop, i.e., Highway
34. Mr. Hickey said tile City is receiving SIO0,OOO from the Highway Adminis-

tratior.. We are borrowing on 19g~3 funds to do this portion.

Mr. Sexton asked why the improvement was not from Main to Geary. Mr. Hickey
said that from ;4air ta Geary is already semi-improved. Mr. Saxton asked whose

idea it was to do this project. Mr. Hickey said that it was from within the

City. Mr. Olsen said that the public has been asking for this improvement
ever since he has been on the Council. Mr. Greene said that it is a continu-

ation of the Cc~unty's work ol~ the east end, Mr. Greene said that it was the

Public Works Com!nittee's recomn~end~.t~on that the property owners be credited

with $3.00.

Mr. Olsen said that he did not see very many intersections and wondered why a

turn lane was needed the full length. Mr. Hickey said that there are a number

of driveways and inte~ectionS. It is needed, and it is recognized as a good
engineering practice to have that center turn lane. We are projecting 20-25

years in the future. It can be made into a four-lane street in the future.

Mr. Olsen asked about parking along the str'eeC. Mr. Hiekey said that has been

discussed.

Xr. Long read the resolution setting the pbblic hearing, Mrs. Fairchild moved

for the adoption of the resolution; Mr. Greene seconded the motion. ] he reso-

lution was adopted 5-0 and designated as Resolution #2145. The public hearing
will be January 9, 1980.

APPOINTMENTS TO ClT~' COM,'41SSIP:;S A'~D BOARDS

Mr. Olsen asked that Council slji:mit suggestions to him before the January 9

meeting. Mrs. Fairchild rep~rC~,d that Joy Mauser would like to serve on the
Trafr ~c Safety Colnnlission again.



c)

c~

i

EE~
O~



J                    (,,

1,                      

CJ

t~



u~o~

c)

CD

D



00

00

0

Lc ~

0



ju_o1

oc)c,o

ooc)

iiI--



o

D

o

o

o                  ~)

N

o,.
I

o,
J               ,~-                ,_¢


